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CHAPTER 270—8. F. No. 390.

An Act to amend secltion 4850 of the Revised Laws of
Minnesota, 1905, relating to crime against nature.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Punishment for crime against nature.—Seection 1. That see-
tion 4950, of the Revised Laws of Minnesota, 1905, be and the
same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

“4950. Crime against nature—Every person who shall com-
mit the crime against nature with mankind or beast, or attempt
sexual intercourse with a dead body, shall be punished by im-
prisonment in the state prison for not more than twenty years,
and any sexual penetration, however slight, shall be sufficient
to comnplete the erime.”’

Sec. 2. This aet shall take cifect and he in force from and
after its pussage.

Approved April 20, 1909,

CHAPTER 271—8. F. No. 489.

An Act to amend subdivision 4 of section 2699 of the
Revised Laws of JMinnesota for the year 1903, relating to fees
of coroners.

Be it enaeted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Physicians to receive $6.00 per day and mileage.— Section 1.
That subdivision 4 of seclion 2699 of the Revised Laws of Minne-
sota for the year 1905 be amended so as to read as follows:

‘4 Physicians called by the corouner to make autopsies shall
be allowed six (6) dollars per day and mileage as above, and,
when the eounty board shali be satisfied that the autopsy was at-
tended by great and unusual diffienlties, they may allow such
further sum to the physicians as may be just compensation for
the services.

This aet shall apply to all counties now having or hereafter
having a population of less than 275,000, but shall not apply to
any eounty where such fees are now fixed by special laws.”’

See. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the pro-
visions of this act are hereby repealed.

See. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1909,



